

No. 21-1213

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**JILL STEIN, DR. AND JILL STEIN
FOR PRESIDENT**

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Election Commission

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Jacob S. Siler
Assistant General Counsel
jsiler@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Shaina Ward
Attorney
sward@fec.gov

July 28, 2022

FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
INTRODUCTION	3
I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	5
A. The Commission.....	5
B. The Matching Payment Act.....	5
C. The Commission’s Audit of the Stein Committee and the Commission’s Repayment Determination.....	11
D. The Stein Committee’s Request for Administrative Review.....	18
E. The Commission’s Oral Hearing and Reaffirmance of the Committee’s Repayment Obligation.....	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. 26 U.S.C. § 9032(6) IS CONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO THE COMMISSION’S REPAYMENT DETERMINATION.....	24
A. Section 9032(6) is Consistent with the Purpose of the Matching Payment Act and Supreme Court Precedent.....	24

B. The Commission’s Decision is Consistent with Agency Precedent..... 31

II. THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATION WAS NOT ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, OR AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION 36

A. The Committee Failed to Preserve Its Argument Regarding Additional Winding Down Costs 36

B. The Commission Properly Excluded the March Materials from the Administrative Record..... 42

CONCLUSION..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	27, 28
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>Am. Horse Protection Ass’n v. Yeutter</i> , 917 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)	42
<i>Bolden v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 848 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	24, 27, 28, 30, 33
<i>City of Waukesha v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Comm. to Elect LaRouche v. FEC</i> , 613 F.2d 834 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	43
<i>IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez</i> , 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	42
<i>LaRouche’s Comm. for a New Bretton Woods v. FEC</i> , 439 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	42
<i>Pacific Shores Subdivision, Cal. Water Dist. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)	43
<i>Robertson v. FEC</i> , 45 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	38, 44, 45
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Simon v. FEC</i> , 53 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	24

<i>Tribune Co. v. Fed. Communications Comm'n</i> , 133 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	38-39
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 739 F.3d 492 (10th Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem'l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	42

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 9001-9013	25
26 U.S.C. § 9002(11)	29, 34
26 U.S.C. § 9002(12)	29
26 U.S.C. § 9031	1, 3
26 U.S.C. § 9032(2)	6
26 U.S.C. § 9032(6)	2, 6, 8, 12, 24, 25, 31, 35
26 U.S.C. § 9032(9)	25
26 U.S.C. § 9032(9)(A).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 9033	6
26 U.S.C. § 9033(b)(1).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 9034(a)	6
26 U.S.C. § 9038(a)	9, 14
26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)	1
26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(1).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(3).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 9039(b)	5

26 U.S.C. § 9041	1, 10, 23
26 U.S.C. § 9041(a)	1, 10
26 U.S.C. § 9042	3

Rules and Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 100.1	33
11 C.F.R. § 100.2(c)(4)	33
11 C.F.R. § 9032.6(a)	8, 12
11 C.F.R. § 9032.6(b)	2, 25
11 C.F.R. § 9033.1	6
11 C.F.R. § 9033.2	6
11 C.F.R. § 9033.5	8, 16
11 C.F.R. § 9034.5	14
11 C.F.R. § 9034.5(b)(2)	7
11 C.F.R. § 9034.11(a)	7
11 C.F.R. § 9038.1	9
11 C.F.R. § 9038.1(c)	9
11 C.F.R. § 9038.1(c)(1)	9, 16
11 C.F.R. § 9038.1(c)(1)(iii)	9
11 C.F.R. § 9038.1(d)	9
11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(a)(2)	9
11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(1)	9

11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(2).....	20
11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(2)(i)	9, 18, 36, 38, 39
11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(3).....	11, 43, 44-45
11 C.F.R. § 9038.3(c)(1).....	16
11 C.F.R. § 9038.5(c)(2).....	42
11 C.F.R. § 9038.7	43
11 C.F.R. § 9038.7(a).....	43
11 C.F.R. § 9038.7(b)(1).....	43

Advisory Opinions

FEC Advisory Op. 2022-04 (June 9, 2022) (Jill Stein for President Comm.), https://saos.fec.gov/aodocs/2022-04.pdf	41-42
FEC Advisory Op. 2000-18 (August 11, 2000) (Nader 2000 Primary Campaign Committee), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/aos/2000-18/2000-18.pdf	34, 35
FEC Advisory Op. 1995-45 (Jan. 11, 1996) (Hagelin for President), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/aos/1995-45/1995-45.pdf	8, 31, 34
FEC Advisory Op. 1984-25 (May 25, 1984) (Johnson), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/aos/1984-25/1984-25.pdf	13, 26, 35, 36
FEC Advisory Op. 1975-53 (Jan. 1, 1975) (Bradley for Senate), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/aos/1975-53/1975-53.pdf	31, 32
FEC Advisory Op. 1975-44 (Jan. 1, 1975) (Socialist Workers 1976 National Campaign Committee), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/aos/1975-44/1975-44.pdf	31, 33

Miscellaneous

H.R. Rep. 93-1239 (1974) (Conf. Rep.)	6, 25, 26
---	-----------

“Establishing eligibility to receive presidential primary matching funds payments,” https://www.fec.gov/help-candidates-and-committees/understanding-public-funding-presidential-elections/establishing-eligibility-presidential-primary-matching-funds/	8
FEC Policy Statement Regarding a Program for Requesting Consideration of Legal Questions by the Commission, https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/fedreg_notice_2019-10_EO13892.pdf	11
Legal Policy and Other Guidance, Requests for consideration of legal questions by the Commission, https://www.fec.gov/legal-resources/policy-other-guidance/requests-legal-consideration/	10
